COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
OCOTOBER 15, 2018 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at
8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this
meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on October 10, 2018. Chairman
announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner’s Room.
Commissioner Deaver made the motion to approve the minutes of October 1, 2018, meeting as
published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to
approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.
No Correspondence

Unfinished Business:

The Fair Board will use the premium account checkbook instead of opening a new account.
This will be considered a petty cash account. A resolution will be signed at the November 5™,
2018 Commissioner meeting.

New Business:

Commissioner Deaver moved to declare surplus the following items: a 1927 green desk and
green table in the Highway Superintendent inventory. Commissioner Tucker seconded the
motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The board heard reports from Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, County
Clerk Rita Long, Building and Grounds Rick Ochsner Zoning/Transfer Ambulance Bob Tatum,
and Sheriff Jim Brueggeman.

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve and have the Chairman sign the Certification to Board
of Public Roads Classification and Standards. Commissioner Deaver seconded the motion, roll
call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Rita Long gave her report and fee reports.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $ 51,909.25
GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 725.00
American Family 2009.12
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 6922.14

Angel Anderson 36.86



Blue Cross - Blue Shield

Broad Reach Books

Jim Brueggeman

Campbell Drug

Carlson Electric, Inc

Brian Chamness

Robin G. Cornelius

Cornhusker State Industries
Creston Fertilizer

Culligan Water Conditioning

Das State Accounting-Central Finance
Das State Accounting- Central Finance
Datashield

Delta Dental of Mn

Michael Dolezal

Dr. Deb's Express Medical Care
Eakes Office Plus

Election Systems & Software, Inc
Frenchman Valley Coop

Fyr-Tek, Inc

Garden County Sheriff

Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication
City of Grant

Great Plains Communication
Karon Harris

Robert S. Harvoy

Hatch's Super Foods, Inc

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

Holiday Inn Express - North Platte
Holiday Inn--Kearney

Ideal Linen

Ivy Funds

Keith Co Sheriff

Austin Lamoree

Stephanie Larson

Law Enforcement Systems Inc
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc

Lincoln County Detention Center
Rita Long

Lookout Books

31937.35
179.55
90.00
15.00
90.00
60.00
800.00
6956.00
41.06
19.50
448.00
97.84
78.00
195.49
19.24
200.00
256.55
600.02
2574.87
132.00
100.00
619.69
1716.63
1297.77
7.09
519.20
35.78
149.93
186.00
419.80
152.05
200.00
20.00
60.00
77.49
93.00
5.58
1500.00
180.94
319.78



Mar's Service Center, Inc
Blake McCreedy

Ruth Mecham

Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp
Jeffrey Miller

Stephanie Miller

MIPS Inc

NAPVA

Nebraska Library Commission
Nebraska Printworks, LLC
Nebraska.Gov

Networkfleet, Inc

Office Service, Inc

Perkins County Court

Perkins County District Court
Perkins County Sheriff
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Reese Mechanical Inc

Relx Inc. dba Lexisnexis
Richard Roberts

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
State of NE -- Department of Revenue
Nikki Toner

U S Bank

University of Nebraska-Lincoln
USDA, Aphis, General
Verizon Business

Verizon Wireless

Waddell & Reed

Western States Bank

Westfield Pharmacy Inc

Wolf Auto Center Ogallala
Kathy Woodmancy

Xerox Corporation

ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
American Energy Delivery, Inc

134.18
60.00
60.00
75.00

737.82
60.00

380.00

1565.35

100.00

627.00

271.22

8.00

132.65
24.79

100.00
69.00

144.20

11025.57
2011.83
1027.10
1204.55

212.18

180.94
81.27

2441.26
335.34
4.69
55.00
1312.09
6.29

323.78

400.00

500.00

158.45
48.71

212.63

159.45

150.00
8335.80



American Family

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Larry Biesecker

Blue Cross - Blue Shield

Dr. Clifford Colglazier
Cornhusker Glass, Inc

Delta Dental of Mn

Elsie Communications, Inc
Frenchman Valley Coop

Great Plains Communication
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

In & Out, Inc

Massachusetts Dept Of Revenue
MCI

Medical Enterprises Inc

Mid-American Research Chemical Corp

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
Miller Repair, LLC

NE Child Support Payment Center
NMC Exchange LLC

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Powerplan

Regier Equipment Co, Inc

Regier Truck Sales

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc

State of NE -- Department of Revenue
Viaero Wireless

Waste Connections, Inc

Western States Bank

FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City of Grant

176 Keys Dueling Pianos Show
PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication
City of Grant

In & Out, Inc

Pinnacle Bank

728.70
1176.65
10.69
1072.75
240.00
322.00
271.22
50.46
6585.94
214.69
1021.97
69.52
176.04
26.01
35.00
1669.64
86.26
1642.37
228.50
838.95
3830.44
125.00
5768.36
256.10
546.13
717.85
1691.22
32.74
101.60
175.00

212.12
592.45
1695.00

73.09
59.20
17.05
805.90
331.20



State of NE -- Department of Revenue 54.61
Verizon Wireless 55.87
INHERITANCE TAX

Prairie States Comm. Inc. 25445.25
Reese Mechanical Inc 350.30
E-911 SERVICES

Consolidated Telcom, Inc 119.04
Great Plains Communication 89.11
AMUBULANCE

Atiracredit Mastercard 975.54
Emergency Medical Products, Inc 200.11
In & Out, Inc 20.18
Prairie States Comm. Inc. 75.00
Sandry Fire Supply LLC 60.00
U S Post Office 50.00
Verizon Wireless 79.10
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 32.66
Atiracredit Mastercard 46.04
Pinnacle Bank 114.95
State of NE -- Department of Revenue 25.53
Verizon Wireless 79.09

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner
Deaver to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried.

9:29 a.m. Chairman recessed the meeting
9:41 a.m. The meeting was reconvened

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, November 5, 2018, at the Perkins County
Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:42 p.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by
Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long
County Clerk

***Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED November 12™ 2018, in observance of
the Veteran’s Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.***






