COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS GRANT, NEBRASKA

OCOTOBER 15, 2018

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on October 10, 2018. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Deaver made the motion to approve the minutes of October 1, 2018, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.

No Correspondence

Unfinished Business:

The Fair Board will use the premium account checkbook instead of opening a new account. This will be considered a petty cash account. A resolution will be signed at the November 5th, 2018 Commissioner meeting.

New Business:

Commissioner Deaver moved to declare surplus the following items: a 1927 green desk and green table in the Highway Superintendent inventory. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The board heard reports from Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, County Clerk Rita Long, Building and Grounds Rick Ochsner Zoning/Transfer Ambulance Bob Tatum, and Sheriff Jim Brueggeman.

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve and have the Chairman sign the Certification to Board of Public Roads Classification and Standards. Commissioner Deaver seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Rita Long gave her report and fee reports.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$ 51,909.25
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	725.00
American Family	2009.12
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	6922.14
Angel Anderson	36.86

Blue Cross - Blue Shield	31937.35
Broad Reach Books	179.55
Jim Brueggeman	90.00
Campbell Drug	15.00
Carlson Electric, Inc	90.00
Brian Chamness	60.00
Robin G. Cornelius	800.00
Cornhusker State Industries	6956.00
Creston Fertilizer	41.06
Culligan Water Conditioning	19.50
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	448.00
Das State Accounting- Central Finance	97.84
Datashield	78.00
Delta Dental of Mn	195.49
Michael Dolezal	19.24
Dr. Deb's Express Medical Care	200.00
Eakes Office Plus	256.55
Election Systems & Software, Inc	600.02
Frenchman Valley Coop	2574.87
Fyr-Tek, Inc	132.00
Garden County Sheriff	100.00
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication	619.69
City of Grant	1716.63
Great Plains Communication	1297.77
Karon Harris	7.09
Robert S. Harvoy	519.20
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	35.78
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	149.93
Holiday Inn Express - North Platte	186.00
Holiday InnKearney	419.80
Ideal Linen	152.05
Ivy Funds	200.00
Keith Co Sheriff	20.00
Austin Lamoree	60.00
Stephanie Larson	77.49
Law Enforcement Systems Inc	93.00
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc	5.58
Lincoln County Detention Center	1500.00
Rita Long	180.94
Lookout Books	319.78

Made Carrier Carter Inc	124 10
Mar's Service Center, Inc	134.18
Blake McCreedy	60.00
Ruth Mecham Miorofilm Imagina Systems, Inc.	60.00
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	75.00
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp	737.82
Jeffrey Miller	60.00
Stephanie Miller MIPS Inc	380.00
NAPVA	1565.35 100.00
	627.00
Nebraska Library Commission Nebraska Printworks, LLC	271.22
Nebraska.Gov	8.00
Networkfleet, Inc	132.65
Office Service, Inc	24.79
Perkins County Court	100.00
•	69.00
Perkins County District Court Perkins County Sheriff	144.20
Pinnacle Bank	11025.57
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	2011.83
Pinnacle Bank - Orana Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	1027.10
Reese Mechanical Inc	1204.55
Relx Inc. dba Lexisnexis	212.18
Richard Roberts	180.94
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	81.27
State of NE Department of Revenue	2441.26
Nikki Toner	335.34
U S Bank	4.69
University of Nebraska-Lincoln	55.00
USDA, Aphis, General	1312.09
Verizon Business	6.29
Verizon Wireless	323.78
Waddell & Reed	400.00
Western States Bank	500.00
Westfield Pharmacy Inc	158.45
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	48.71
Kathy Woodmancy	212.63
Xerox Corporation	159.45
ROADS	137.73
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	150.00
American Energy Delivery, Inc	8335.80
Interious Energy Delivery, inc	0555.00

American Family	728.70		
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1176.65		
Larry Biesecker	10.69		
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	1072.75		
Dr. Clifford Colglazier	240.00		
Cornhusker Glass, Inc	322.00		
Delta Dental of Mn	271.22		
Elsie Communications, Inc	50.46		
Frenchman Valley Coop	6585.94		
Great Plains Communication	214.69		
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	1021.97		
In & Out, Inc	69.52		
Massachusetts Dept Of Revenue	176.04		
MCI	26.01		
Medical Enterprises Inc	35.00		
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp	1669.64		
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	86.26		
Miller Repair, LLC	1642.37		
NE Child Support Payment Center	228.50		
NMC Exchange LLC	838.95		
Pinnacle Bank	3830.44		
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	125.00		
Powerplan	5768.36		
Regier Equipment Co, Inc	256.10		
Regier Truck Sales	546.13		
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	717.85		
State of NE Department of Revenue	1691.22		
Viaero Wireless	32.74		
Waste Connections, Inc	101.60		
Western States Bank	175.00		
FAIR			
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	212.12		
City of Grant	592.45		
176 Keys Dueling Pianos Show	1695.00		
PUBLIC TRANSIT			
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	73.09		
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication	59.20		
City of Grant	17.05		
In & Out, Inc	805.90		
Pinnacle Bank	331.20		

State of NE Department of Revenue	54.61
Verizon Wireless	55.87
INHERITANCE TAX	
Prairie States Comm. Inc.	25445.25
Reese Mechanical Inc	350.30
E-911 SERVICES	
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	119.04
Great Plains Communication	89.11
AMUBULANCE	
Atiracredit Mastercard	975.54
Emergency Medical Products, Inc	200.11
In & Out, Inc	20.18
Prairie States Comm. Inc.	75.00
Sandry Fire Supply LLC	60.00
U S Post Office	50.00
Verizon Wireless	79.10
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	32.66
Atiracredit Mastercard	46.04
Pinnacle Bank	114.95
State of NE Department of Revenue	25.53
Verizon Wireless	79.09

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Deaver to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

9:29 a.m. Chairman recessed the meeting

9:41 a.m. The meeting was reconvened

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, November 5, 2018, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:42 p.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk

Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED November 12th, 2018, in observance of the Veteran's Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.